

No. B258589

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

BEATRIZ VERGARA, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

and

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from Final Judgment of the Superior Court of California,
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC484642
Honorable Rolf M. Treu

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

Alice O'Brien (SBN 180208)
Eric A. Harrington (SBN 257178)
Kristen Hollar, *pro hac vice application pending*
Derrick Ward*, *pro hac vice application pending*
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
1201 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7018
eharrington@nea.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS 1

Interest of the Amicus Curiae 1

Reasons why the proposed amicus brief will assist the court 1

Good Cause exists to accept this amicus brief 2

CRC 8.200(c)(3) Disclosure 2

Conclusion 2

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Tenure protections have been adopted by almost every state reflecting a widespread understanding that such due process protections are important to a quality public education system..... 4

A. The need to professionalize teaching and protect teachers from political overreach led to the adoption of state teacher tenure laws. 4

B. State tenure laws are founded on legislative judgments that providing teachers with due process best serves students. 8

II. Nearly every state provides teachers with due process protections, which like those of California, have been repeatedly refined to meet current conditions..... 14

III. These different policy choices are not unconstitutional under the standards established by *Serrano* and *Butt*..... 19

IV. Legislative judgments about the value of due process rest on firm educational policy foundations. 24

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Manchester Twp., Ocean Cnty. v. Raubinger</i> (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1963) 187 A.2d 614	7
<i>Bryan v. Ala. State Tenure Comm'n</i> (Ala. Ct. App. 1985) 472 So. 2d 1052	6
<i>Butt v. State of Cal.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668	19, 20
<i>Elliott v. Bd. of Sch. Trs. of Madison Consol. Sch.</i> (S.D. Ind. Mar. 12, 2015) No. 1:13-CV-319-WTL-DML, 2015 WL 1125022	21
<i>Evans v. Benjamin Sch. Dist. No. 25</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1985) 480 N.E.2d 1380	5, 6
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. Of Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> (6th Cir. 2010) 624 F.3d 332	12
<i>Gernetzke v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> (7th Cir. 2001) 274 F.3d 464	22
<i>In re Resp't</i> (Cal. Comm. Prof'l Competence Aug. 13, 2013) OAH No. 2013030338.....	12
<i>In re Sargent Sch. Dist. RE 33J v. Resp't.</i> Colo. Rev. Stat. s. 22-63-302 hearing Oct. 25, 2013.....	11
<i>Lipka v. Brown City Cmty. Sch.</i> (Mich. 1977) 252 N.W.2d 770.....	16
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	23
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty Cmity Sch. Corp.</i> (7th Cir. 2007) 474 F.3d 477.....	12
<i>Million v. Bd. of Educ. of Wichita</i> (Kan. 1957) 310 P.2d 917	7
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 393	22
<i>Mpoy v. Rhee</i> (D.C. Cir. 2014) 758 F.3d 285.....	11

<i>N.C. Ass’n of Educators, Inc. v. State</i> (N.C. Ct. App. June 2, 2015) No. COA14-998, 2015 WL 3466263, review granted, Aug. 20, 2015 No. 228A15, ___ S.E.2d ___ [table]	21
<i>Pet. v. Greenup Cnty. Schs.</i> (Ky. Admin. Action June 24, 2010) No. 10-EAHC-0128	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Int’l Leadership Charter Sch.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) No. o8 Civ. 1012, 2009 WL 860622	11
<i>Rodzinak v. Bd. of Trs. of Sch. Dist. No. 4, Uinta Cnty. Wy.</i> (Wyo. Dist. Ct. Mar. 21, 1975) No. 69-362	11
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584 (<i>Serrano I</i>).....	19, 20
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728 (<i>Serrano II</i>)	19
<i>Shanley v. Ne. Indep. Sch. Dist., Bexar Cnty., Tex.</i> (5th Cir. 1972) 462 F.2d 960	22
<i>Stahura-Uhl v. Iroquois Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> (W.D.N.Y. 2011) 836 F. Supp. 2d 132.....	11
<i>Viemeister v. Bd. of Educ. of Borough of Prospect Park, Passaic Cnty.</i> (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1949) 68 A.2d 768.....	7
<i>Watson v. Burnett</i> (Ind. 1939) 23 N.E.2d 420.....	7
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1125	19
<i>Young v. Hazel Park Sch. Dist.</i> , No 64-2 (State Tenure Comm’n, June 23, 1965).....	16

STATUTES AND RULES

105 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/24A-5	18
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/24-11	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 10-151	18
Educ. Code § 44936	17

Educ. Code § 44944	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:81.4	14
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 71, § 41.....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 71, § 42.....	13
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 6-202.....	13, 18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 38.81	18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 38.83b	19
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 122A.40(5).....	19
Miss. Code. Ann. § 37-9-101	14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 168.104	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:28-10	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:28-5	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:6-119	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:28-5	18
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3014(1)	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 391.3197.....	19
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 6-101.3	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 1752.....	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

An Act Concerning Educational Reform, 2012 Conn. Legis. Serv. P.A. 12-116 (S.B. 458).....	18
Assembly Bill 215, § 1(b) (2014).....	17

Education Reform Act of 2010, 2010 Maryland Laws Ch. 189 (H.B. 1263)	18
Performance Evaluation Reform Act (PERA), 2009 Ill. Legis. Serv. P.A. 96-861 (S.B. 315)	18
Rep. of the Subcom. on the Extension and Restriction of Tenure of the Assem. Interim Com. on Education (Mar. 1959)	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5th Biennial Report of the State Board of Education (1923)	8
Alliance for Excellent Education, <i>On the Path to Equity: Improving the Effectiveness of Beginning Teachers 4–5</i> (July 2014) available at http://all4ed.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/PathToEquity.pdf	30
Associated Press, <i>Colorado School District Denies Allegations of Grade Inflation</i> , THE GAZETTE (Apr. 13, 2014), available at http://gazette.com/colorado-school-district-denies-allegations-of-grade-inflation/article/1518179	11
Associated Press, <i>Texas Approves Disputed History Texts for Schools</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 23, 2014), available at http://www.nytimes.com/2014/11/23/us/texas-approves-disputed-history-texts-for-schools.html?_r=0 ; Slevin, <i>Kansas Education Board First to Back ‘Intelligent Design’</i> , WASH. POST (Nov. 9, 2005) http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2005/11/08/ AR2005110801211.html	6
Brenneman, <i>Districts Facing Teacher Shortages Look for Lifelines</i> (Aug. 4, 2015) EDUC. WEEK available at http://www.edweek.org/ew/articles/2015/08/05/districts-facing-teacher-shortages-look-for-lifelines.html).....	10
Clotfelter, Ladd, & Vigdor, <i>How and Why do Teacher Credentials Matter for Student Achievement?</i> (Jan. 2007) National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper Series	8, 29
Education Commission of the States, <i>Teacher Tenure/Continuing Contract</i> , http://www.ecs.org/html/educationIssues/teachingQuality/teacherdb_intr o.asp (last visited Sept. 13, 2015).....	14, 15
Education Law Center, <i>Fair Funding Report</i> (2015).....	9

Education Week Research Center, <i>Quality Counts 2015: Report and Rankings</i> (Jan. 8, 2015), available at http://www.edweek.org/ew/toc/2015/01/08/index.html?intc=EW-QC15-LFTNAV	13, 14
Goldstein, <i>Teacher Wars: A History of America’s Most Embattled Profession</i> (2014).....	4, 5, 6
Gross & DeArmond, National Charter School Research Project, <i>Parallel Patterns: Teacher Attrition in Charter vs. District Schools</i> (Sept. 2010) available at http://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.173.3338&rep=rep1&type=pdf	9
Higbee, <i>Addresses and Proceedings of the NEA</i> (1887)	4
Huicochea & Jung, <i>Shortage Puts Uncertified Teachers in Arizona Classrooms</i> , (Aug. 1, 2015) ARIZONA DAILY STAR http://tucson.com/news/local/education/shortage-puts-uncertified-teachers-in-arizona-classrooms/article_b0344334-7730-5356-89d7-bdbc9eb461a7.html	10
Ingersoll, <i>Beginning Teacher Induction: What the Data Tell Us</i> , (2012) 93(8) PHI DELTA KAPPAN 47 available at http://repository.upenn.edu/gse_pubs/234	9, 28
J. of the Senate during the Forty-Ninth Session of the Legislature of the State of California 182 (Lt. Gov. Frank F. Merriam & Joseph A Beek, Eds., Cal. State Printing Office) (Jan. 6, 1931)	8
Kahlenberg, <i>How Due Process Protects Teachers and Students</i> (Summer 2015) AM. EDUCATOR available at http://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/ae_summer2015_kahlenberg.pdf .	6, 15
Klein, <i>These Are the States With The Best And Worst School Systems, According To New Rankings</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Aug. 4, 2014), available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/08/04/wallethub-education-rankings_n_5648067.html	13
Kraft & Papay, <i>Do Supportive Professional Environments Promote Teacher Development? Explaining Heterogeneity in Returns to Teaching Experience</i> (Dec. 2014) 36(4) EDUC. EVALUATION AND POL’Y ANALYSIS 446	12

Mervis, <i>Data Say Retention is Better Answer to ‘Shortage’ than Recruitment</i> (Oct. 29, 2010) 330 SCIENCE 580	9
<i>The Nation’s Report Card: A First Look: 2013 Mathematics and Reading</i> (NCES 2014-451) (2014) available at http://nces.ed.gov/nationsreportcard/subject/publications/main2013/pdf/2014451.pdf	13, 14
National Center for Education Statistics, NAEP State Profiles, http://nces.ed.gov/nationsreportcard/states/	13, 14
The Office of Assemblyman John Stull, Press Release on Passage of AB 293 (Jul. 2, 1971)	15
Office of the Governor, Press Release on Signing B 293 (Jul. 21, 1971)	15
Office of the Governor, Press Release: Signing of SB 813 (Jul. 28, 1983)	15
<i>Politics in Philadelphia Schools</i> , (1903) 66 (15) <i>The Sch. J.</i> 415	5
Ravitch, <i>The Great School Wars: New York City, 1805–1973; A History of the Public Schools as Battlefield of Social Change</i> , (1974).....	4
Rich, <i>Teacher Shortages Spur a Nationwide Hiring Scramble (Credentials Optional)</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 9, 2015) available at http://mobile.nytimes.com/2015/08/10/us/teacher-shortages-spur-a-nationwide-hiring-scramble-credentials-optional.html?_r=1	10
Slevin, <i>Kansas Education Board First to Back ‘Intelligent Design’</i> , WASH. POST (Nov. 9, 2005) http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2005/11/08/AR2005110801211.html .)	6
Strauss, <i>Why Teachers Can’t Hotfoot It Out of Kansas Fast Enough</i> , WASH. POST, (Aug. 2, 2015), http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/answer-sheet/wp/2015/08/02/why-teachers-cant-hotfoot-it-out-of-kansas-fast-enough/	11
SB 813: Briefing Paper: Status of the Hughes-Hart Education Reform Act of 1983	16, 17
John Stull, Speech to San Diego County Administrators Association (Feb. 2, 1972)	16

Teacher Effectiveness and Accountability for the Children of
New Jersey Act (TEACHNJ Act), 2012 NJ Sess. Law Serv.
Ch. 26 (SENATE 1455)..... 18

Turner, *Indiana Faces Shortage of First-Time Teachers* (Aug. 2, 2015)
INDIANAPOLIS STAR
<http://www.indystar.com/story/news/education/2015/07/30/indiana-faces-shortage-first-time-teachers/30906573/> 10

Wallace, *The States with the Best Schools* (Apr. 5, 2015) SmartAsset,
<https://smartasset.com/student-loans/states-best-schools> 13
